

Court of Appeals No. 50227-5-II

IN THE WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

MAUREEN HAY, et al.,
Appellants,

v.

AAA FRAMING CORPORATION, et al.,
Respondents.

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

	<p>Todd K. Skoglund, WSBA #30403 Casey & Skoglund, PLLC 130 Nickerson Street, Suite 210 Seattle, WA 98109 (206) 284-8165 Attorney for Appellants</p>
--	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. DISCUSSION	12
A. Standard of Review	12
1. The trial court’s decision on summary judgment is reviewed <i>de novo</i>	12
B. Assignment of errors relating to ABSI.....	13
1. Highmark’s master contract with ABSI applied to the homes at the Valley Haven project	13
2. ABSI had a contractual obligation to build the project in compliance with the 2009 building codes and breached its obligations to Highmark	14
3. ABSI had a statutory obligation to build the project in compliance with the 2009 building codes and breached its obligations to Highmark	15
4. ABSI has a duty to defend Highmark and breached its obligation.....	20
C. Assignment of errors relating to S&S	24
1. Highmark’s master contract with S&S applied to the homes at the Valley Haven project	24
2. S&S had a contractual obligation to build the project in compliance with the 2009 Building Codes and breached its obligations to Highmark	25
3. S&S had a statutory obligation to build the project in compliance with the 2009 building codes and breached its obligations to Highmark	26
4. S&S had a contractual obligation to purchase insurance and it breached its obligations to Highmark	26
5. S&S has a duty to defend and indemnify Highmark and breached its obligation	27
D. There is a Question of Fact Regarding Whether There was a Written Contract Between Highmark and BQF and AAA Framing containing construction obligations regarding Defense, Indemnity, Warranty, Insurance, and Attorney’s Fees Provisions and Obligations.	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

	<u>Page</u>
1. AAA failed to meet its burden to show it did not enter into a master subcontract	29
2. BQF failed to meet its burden to show it did not enter into a master subcontract	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Ass’n Board of Directors v. Blume Development Co.</i> , 115 Wn.2d 506, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)	21
<i>Becerra Becerra v. Expert Janitorial, LLC</i> , 181 Wn.2d 186 (2014)	13
<i>Bosko v. Pitts & Still, Inc.</i> , 75 Wn.2d 856, 454 P.2d 229 (1969)	22
<i>Brower Co. v. Garrison</i> , 2 Wash. App. 424 (1970)	18
<i>Byram v. Thurston County</i> , 141 Wash. 28 (1926)	18
<i>Clow v. National Indem. Co.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 198, 339 P.2d 82 (1959)	22
<i>Dopps v. Alderman</i> , 12 Wash.2d 268 (1942)	19
<i>Dowell, Inc. v. United Pac. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 191 Wn. 666, 72 P.2d 296 (1937)	23
<i>Eastlake Constr. Co. v. Hess</i> , 102 Wash.2d 30 (1984)	17
<i>Evans v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 40 Wn.2d 614, 245 P.2d 470 (1952)	22
<i>Faust v. Albertson</i> , 167 Wn.2d 531, 222 P.3d 1208 (2009)	32
<i>Georges v. Tudor</i> , 16 Wn. App. 407, 556 P.3d 564 (1976)	20
<i>Gilbert H. Moen Co. v. Island Steel Erectors, Inc.</i> , 128 Wash.2d 745, 912 P.2d 472 (1996)	23
<i>Hash by Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988)	28
<i>Hering v. St. Paul-Mercury Indem. Co.</i> , 50 Wn.2d 321, 311 P.2d 673 (1957)	22
<i>Howe v. WA Land Yacht</i> , 77 Wash.2d 73 (1969)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Iron Gate Partners 5, LLC v. Tapio Constr., Inc., 2017
Wash. App. LEXIS 445.....14, 26

Irwin-Yaeger, Inc v. State Cmty. College Dist. 17, 2015
Wash. App. LEXIS 1139.....15, 26

Jacob’s Meadow Owners Ass’n v. Plateau 44 II, LLC, 139
Wn. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153, 2007 Wash. App. LEXIS
2107, *4 (Wash. Ct. App. 2007)29, 31, 33

Johnson v. Nasi, 50 Wn.2d 87, 309 P.2d 380 (1957)28

Kintz v. Read, 28 Wn. App. 731, 626 P.2d 52 (1981).....29

Lutz v. Gatlin, 22 Wn. App. 424, 590 P.2d 359 (1979)33

Mahler v. Szucs, 135 Wash.2d 398 (1998)18

Millies v. LandAmerica Transnation, 185 Wn.2d 302, 372
P.3d 111 (2016)32

Moore v. Wyman, 85 Wn. App. 710, 934 P.2d 707 (1997)20

Nelson v. Sponberg, 51 Wn.2d 371, 318 P.2d 951 (1957).23

*Northern Pacific Rail Co. v. National Cylinder Gas
Division of Chemetron Corporation*, 2 Wn. App. 338,
467 P.2d 884 (1970).....21, 24

Nw. Indep. Forest Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus., 78 Wn.
App. 707, 899 P.2d 6 (1995)14, 26

*Pointe at Westport Harbor Homeowners’ Ass’n v. Eng’rs
Nw. Inc.*, 2016 Wash. App. LEXIS 94920

Rivas v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr., 164 Wn.2d 261
(2008)13

Ross v. Raymer, 32 Wn.2d 128, 201 P.2d 129 (1948)29

Suess v. Heale, 68 Wash.2d 962 (1966).....18

Taylor v. Stevens County, 111 Wash.2d 159 (1988).....18

Taylor v. Stevens County, 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447
(1988)21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

Urban Dev., Inc. v. Evergreen Bldg. Prods., LLC, 114 Wn. App. 639, 59 P.3d 112 (2002)29

Yakima County (W. Valley) Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima, 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993)29

Statutes

RCW 19.271, 16, 18, 21

RCW 19.27.0318, 15, 16, 17

RCW 19.27.02015, 16

RCW 19.27.01016

Other

17 CJS Contracts 330.....19

25 DeWolf & Allen, Wash. Practice: Contract Law and Practice, Sect. 7.3 (1998 & Supp. 2006)18

28 WASH. L. Rev. 239 91948).....23

44 Am.Jur.2d Insurance § 152523

Annot. 49 A.L.R.2d 694 (1956).....23
